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ner required by law where the expenditure of money is in-
volved. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 29, 1909. 

No. 104, S.] 	 [Published June 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 226. 
AN ACT to amend section 2523-2 of the statutes, relating to 

the establishment of municipal courts by county boards. 

The people of the state of WisconAin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 2523-2 of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 2523-2. The county board of supervisors of 
any county may, by a majority of all members elect, adopt the 
provisions of this act by resolution, and upon such adoption 
may thereafter, in like manner and upon a like vote, provide 
for a special municipal court or courts as herein provided, to be 
known and designated as the First (or other numerical designa-
tion) Special Municipal Court of   counts'; and 
by a resolution, of said board, adopted by a majority of the 
members elect, at any time thereafter rescind its action and 
abolish, the same; and such board shall determine the place or 
places where the judge of any such court shall hold his office 
and provide suitable quarters therefor. Such court shall be 
provided with an official seal, necessary dockets and records, 
stationery, and blanks. 

Approved June 1, 1909. 

No. 212, S.] 	 [Published June 2, 1909. 

CHAPTER 227. 
AN ACT to amend section 925-26a of the statutes, relating to 

terms of office in cities. 

The .people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate, and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 925-26a of the statutes is amended to 
read: Section 925-26a. /. In cities of the second, third and 
fourth classes, the terms of office of all city officers hereafter 
chosen by the electors, except aldermen of cities governed by 
special chart( r, shall be two years; and also except supervisors, 
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who shall he elected annually, and their term of office shall be 
for one year, unless otherwise provided for in cities operating 
under special charters, or unless the common council shall by 
ordinance provide a different ttrm for said officers, or any of 
them. * * 

2. This act shall not affect the term of office of any city of-
ficer which exceeds two years; * 	* 

3. The common council may, by ordinance adopted and pub-
lished at any time previous to the publication of notice of the 
election at which aldermen are to be elected, * * * provido 
for the division of the aldermen into two classes, one class to be 
elected for * * * two pars, and the other for * * * 
four years * * * and thereafter the term of office of all 
such aldermen shall be * * * four years. All ordinances 
adopted under the authority herein branted shall be deemed 
adopted, only upon the affirmal;ve vote of two-thirds of the 
members elect of the council, which vote shall be recorded. 

SEcrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 31, 1909. 

No. no. S.] 	 [Published June 2,1909. 

CHAPTER 228. 
AN ACT to confer upon county boards in all counties of a popu-

lation of one hundred and fifty thousand or more, the power 
to fix salaries of clerks of municipal courts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcnoN 1. The board of supervisors of every county in 
this state now having, or which may here:ifter have, a popula-
tion of one hundred ant! firty t! , ‘m-;;tu 1 or more inhabitants, 
according to the last census of the state or of the United States, 
are empowered to fix by resolution the salary of the clerk and 
deputy clerks of the mimic:pal court in any such county. 

SEcrioN 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

SEmoN 3. This net shall take (fleet and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 1, 1909, 


